
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Boyce, Funnell and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 January 2014 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Drake Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F029) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 
 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 10th 
and 19th September 2013. 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Andrew Thwaite to 

Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of York 
Chocolate Story, Kings Square, York, YO1 7LD. (CYC- 
020175)   

 
 



 

If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 
 
Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Committee Members have 
a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. Members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant training and 
are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee
[...]
is service. 
 

 
 

Page 7



Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

 Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

 Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies 
of all public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing Hearing 

Date 10 September 2013 

Present Councillors Boyce, Horton and Looker 

  

 

26. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 

 
27. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved: That it be agreed to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during consideration 
of agenda item 5 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to an individual. 
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

 
28. Introductions  

 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

30. The Determination of an Application for a Personal Licence 
Section 117. (CYC-022444)  
 

Consideration was given to an application for a personal licence 
to which North Yorkshire Police had objected to. 
 
Members considered the evidence presented to them from the 
Licensing Manager, the Applicant and North Yorkshire Police.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
Members had two options: 
 
Option 1:  Reject the application. 
Option 2: Grant the application. 
 
Following careful consideration it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the licence be granted. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee considered carefully the 

application for the personal licence and noted 
the Police evidence. They took into account 
the applicants change in circumstances and 
agreed to grant the licence.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Boyce , Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing  Hearing 

Date 19 September 2013 

Present Councillors Boyce, Gillies and McIlveen 

  

 
 

31. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 

 
32. Introductions  

 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the licensing hearings held 
on 9th May 2013 and 3rd June 2013  be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

 
35. The Determination of an Application by P. Smith, 

Commercial Services Operations Manager,University of 
York for a Premises Licence Section 18(3)(a)  in respect of 
Heslington East Campus, Heslington, York, YO10 5GE. 
(CYC-022409)  
 

Members considered an application by the University of York 
(Commercial Services) for a premises licence in respect of 
Heslington East Campus. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 

Page 11



and determined their relevance to the issues raised and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing. She advised that the application was to 
licence an area of land at the University campus. The 
premises was not located within the special policy area. A 
number of conditions had been agreed with North 
Yorkshire Police prior to the hearing. Consultation had 
been carried out successfully. 

3. The applicants representations. Members were advised 
that in previous years the University had run a succession 
of events using Temporary Events Notices and the 
application was in order to have a licence in place with 
conditions that would benefit the University and the 
interests of local residents. The Commercial Services 
Manager had worked with a noise control company in 
order to minimise any noise issues. In relation to concerns 
raised about Anti Social Behaviour it was advised that SIA 
qualified staff would be on duty at events and buses were 
used to transport students back to their accommodation. 

4. The representations made by the Councils Environmental 
Protection Officer (EPU) who advised that representations 
had been made on the ground of public nuisance. Due to 
a lack of time prior to the hearing, negotiations had not 
been completed with the applicant on the suggested noise 
management plan to be implemented at events and the 
EPU Officer would continue to work with the University on 
this.  An amendment to the suggested condition 3 and two 
extra conditions were accepted by the applicant during the 
course of the hearing. 

5. The representations made at the hearing by local 
residents who raised concerns about the proximity of the 
proposed licensed area to their properties and the 
potential for public nuisance caused by loud music and by 
students being in the area late at night. They advised that 
they had already experienced some noise nuisance from 
past events and although they did not wish to stop the 
University from holding events for the students, they 
wanted the University to operate responsibly. 

Page 12



 
6. Written representations made by local residents during the 

consultation period. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee were presented 
with the following 4 options: 
 
Option 1 Grant  the Licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the Licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the Licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and agreed to grant the licence with 
modified/additional conditions as follows: 
 

1. An Event Management Plan shall be submitted to the 
Police, Environmental Protection Unit and the local Safety 
Advisory Group at least 8 full weeks prior to the event. 

 
2. The Event Management Plan shall include the following: 

 Details of the event to include:- 
o Venue design 
o Structures 
o Audience profile 
o Capacity 
o Duration 
o Toilets 
o Music levels 

 The event safety policy statement detailing the 
organisational chart and levels of safety 
responsibility. 

 The event risk assessment. 

 The site safety plan to include:- 
o Details of the safety co-ordinator 
o The site safety rules 
o Structural safety calculations and drawings 

 The crowd management plan to include:- 
o The numbers and types of stewards and SIA 

Door Staff 

Page 13



o Method of working 
o Chain of command 

 The emergency plan to include actions to be taken 
by designated people in the event of a major 
incident or contingency. 

 The first aid plan detailing procedures for 
administering first aid on site. 

 
3. An Incident Log shall be kept documenting all 

incidents/issues dealt with on the day of the event. 
 

4. A two way radio system between the Event Organiser, 
Stewards and Door Staff shall be in operation at all times 
the event is in operation. 

 

5. There shall be a pre-nominated Event Management team 
who shall be contactable on a staffed mobile phone 
number at all times the event is in operation. 

 

6. A representative of the premises licence holder shall 
attend a Safety Advisory Group meeting which will be held 
after the Event Management Plan has been submitted. 

 
7. The event shall be completely fenced off with only one 

entrance/exit point (save for statutory emergency exits). 
 

8. Non glass vessels shall be utilised for all drinks; this will 
include the decanting of all bottled beverages. 

 

For all other events the following shall apply:- 
 

9. There shall be a personal licence holder on site 
throughout the duration of the event. 

 
10. SIA Door Staff shall be deployed throughout the event. 
 
11. Details of the event shall be submitted in writing to North 

Yorkshire Police at least 28 days in advance of the event.  
For the purpose of clarity, the 28 days shall not include the 
date of notification or the date of the event. 

 

12.  Details of the event to include:- 

 Venue design 

 Structures 

 Audience profile 

 Capacity 

Page 14



 Duration 

 Music levels 

 SIA Door Staff being deployed (as per condition 10 
above) 

 First aid provision 

 Staff training 

 Personal licence holder deployed (as per condition 9 
above) 

 
13. All live music and recorded events with a capacity of more 

than 500 people shall finish by midnight. 
 
14. The number of outdoor events providing live or recorded 

music shall not exceed 12 in any calendar year, of which, 
only one event shall have capacity of more than 500 
people. Each event shall be no longer than 24 hours. 

 
15. The City of York Council’s Environmental Protection Unit 

shall be consulted about the layout of each event, to agree 
the orientation of any stage or sound system. 

 
16. The music noise level when assessed at a noise sensitive 

premises during any sound checks and during events 
shall not exceed 65 dB (A) over a 15 minute period. 

 
17. Staff training shall be given and documented regarding all 

matters relating to the licence and its conditions. Records 
of training shall be kept available for 3 years. 

 
18. An event specific noise management plan shall be 

prepared and submitted by the premises licence holder, 
not less than 28 days before an event for less than 500 
people and at least 8 weeks before an event for over 500 
people and agreed with the licensing authority. Once 
agreed with the licensing authority the noise management 
plan shall be implemented during the specified event. 

 
19. For the event planned for 5th October 2013, an event 

specific noise management plan shall be submitted by the 
premises licence holder and agreed with the licensing 
authority prior to the event. Once agreed with the licensing 
authority the noise management plan shall be 
implemented during the event. 

 

Page 15



All relevant mandatory conditions shall apply. 

Reason for the decision: 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above additional/modified conditions as it 
addressed representations made both in writing and at the 
hearing, and it met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee made this decision taking into consideration the 
representations, the Licensing Objectives, the City of York 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
Resolved: That the application be granted in line with 

Option 2. 
 
Reason: To address the issues raised. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm]. 

Page 16



 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 9 January 2014 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Section 35(3)(a) Application for the variation of a premise licence for 
York’s Chocolate Story, Kings Square, York YO1 7LD 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 

variation of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-020175 

3. Name of applicants:  Andrew Thwaite. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

a) Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to permit 
the sale of alcohol off the premises. (Currently only on-sales are 
allowed.) 

  Background 

5. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
6. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

7. The applicant does not propose any additional measures to promote 
the licensing objectives other than those stipulated on their existing 
licence. 

Special Policy Consideration 
 
8.   This premise is not located within the special policy area.  
 

 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



Consultation  
 

9. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, 
and s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.    

10.  All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
  

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 

11. North Yorkshire Police have met with the applicant and agreed to the 
following condition being included in the licence if granted: 

       “All off sales shall be in sealed containers save for the provision of 
mulled wine or a hot drink with no more than a double measure of 
alcohol added. Such drinks must only be provided in non-glass 
vessels.”  

   Summary of Representations made by other persons 
 

12.   One relevant representation has been received and this is attached at 
Annex 3. 

13. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 4. 

14. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they 
relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of 
at least one of the licensing objectives. 

Planning Issues 

15. There are no planning issues for this application 

Options  

16. By virtue of s18 (4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision:-  

17. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

Page 18



18. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 

19. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. 

20. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

21. Members are reminded that they may only use their discretion to add, 
remove or amend conditions or activities in relation to matters that are 
raised by representors and are relevant to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
Analysis 
 

22. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

 
23. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any 

of the representors. 
 
24. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
25. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
26. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

27. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

28. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
priorities to protect vulnerable people, build strong communities, and 
protect the environment. 

 

 

Page 19



 Implications 

29.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant or any of the representors. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and 
disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder 
in the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

 Property – N/A 

 Other – none  

Risk Management 
 
30. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full 

training on the Act and the regulations governing hearings.  They are 
aware that any decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could 
be open to challenge resulting in loss of image, reputation and 
potential financial penalty. 
 

31. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the 
application and recommends that a decision be reached.  There are 
no risks involved with this recommendation. 
 

 Recommendations 

32. Members determine the application. 
Reason: To address the representations received as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

Page 20



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
 
Tel No: 01904 551515 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director– Housing & Public 
Protection. 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17/12/2013 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):   
 
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services  Ext: 1004 
 
Wards Affected: Guildhall East    

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Annex 1 - Copy of existing premises licence 
Annex 2 - Copy of application form 
Annex 3 - Copy of representation  
Annex 4 - Map of area 
Annex 5 - Mandatory Conditions 
Annex 6 - Legislation and Policy Considerations 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/09/2013 Licensing/Gambling Hearing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Andrew Thwaite to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of York Chocolate Story, Kings Square, York, YO1 7LD. (CYC- 020175)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing Hearing 

Date 9 January 2014 

Present Councillors Boyce, Funnell and Orrell 

In Attendance Councillor Watson 
 

56. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 
 

57. Introductions  
 
 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

59. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings 

held on 10th and 19th September 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

60. The Determination of an Application by Andrew Thwaite to 
Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of York 
Chocolate Story, Kings Square, York, YO1 7LD. (CYC- 
020175)  
 
Members considered an application by Andrew Thwaite to vary 
a premises licence in respect of York Chocolate Story, Kings 
Square, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
and determined their relevance to the issues raised and the 
licensing objectives. 



 
The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing. She advised that the application was to 
vary the licence to include off sales. North Yorkshire 
Police had agreed a condition with the applicant. 
Consultation was carried out correctly. 
 

3. The applicants representations made at the hearing. 
Members were advised  that all staff involved in the sale of 
alcohol had been trained and would be selling alcohol 
responsibly. The retail alcohol products on offer would be 
luxury goods that would be in sealed containers sold from 
the gift shop, not associated with over-indulging, and it 
was not anticipated that customers would take such 
products to consume in Kings Square. The premises do 
not have a bar but may wish to offer mulled wine or a 
coffee with alcohol, which would be served in paper cups 
to patrons of the Chocolate Story. The cafe area has 
limited seating, and it would be envisaged that some 
patrons may take such drinks outside the premises to 
consume. 
 

4. The Ward Councillors comments made in writing and at 
the hearing. who raised concerns about the potential for 
alcohol purchased at the Chocolate Story being consumed 
in Kings Square and associated problems such as 
children mixing with people drinking alcohol and anti-
social behaviour. Concerns were also raised about the 
potential for broken glass in the square. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the following options: 

 
Option 1 Grant  the Licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the Licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the Licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 



 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and agreed to grant the licence with 
the following condition as agreed with North Yorkshire Police: 
 

All off sales shall be in sealed containers save for the provision 
of mulled wine or a hot drink with no more than a double 
measure of alcohol added. Such drinks must only be provided in 
non-glass vessels. 

 

Reason for the Decision: 
 The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above additional condition as it addressed 
representations made both in writing and at the hearing, and it 
met all the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee made this 
decision taking into consideration the representations, the 
Licensing Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Resolved: That in line with Option 2 the licence variation 
be granted. 

Reason: To address the issues raised. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 


